



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16345/2023 & CM APPL. 65773/2023**

M/S THERMOKING

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Arun Mehta and Mr.Vikram Jeet
Singh, Advocates

versus

MS. MANISHA AGNIHOTRI

..... Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

12.02.2024

%

1. The instant writ petition under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India has been filed on behalf of petitioner seeking the following reliefs:-

"In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, it is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may exercise its extra-ordinary powers and quash the impugned order dated 14.3.2022 of the Authority under Minimum Wages Act, District South-West in MW Case No.MW-178/SWD/2021/2219-2 which is not in accordance with law and disallow the claim of the respondent by issuance of an appropriate order or writ in the nature of certiorari or any other suitable writ.

B. Any other order or relief which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and necessary under the facts and circumstances of the case may also be passed in favour of the petitioner and against the respondent."

2. Heard.



3. On filing PF within a week, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 6th March, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 12, 2024
dy/ryp

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)