



\$~105

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16345/2023

M/S THERMOKING

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Arun Mehta and Mr.Vikram Jeet
Singh, Advocates

versus

MS. MANISHA AGNIHOTRI

..... Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

20.03.2024

%

CM APPL. 17423/2024 (Seeking extension of time)

1. The instant application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of applicant/petitioner seeking the following reliefs:-

"In view of the aforesaid submissions it is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to grant extension of time for depositing the amount as per direction of the court vide order dated 6.3.2024 and allow the petitioner to deposit the said amount within a period of further two weeks in the interest of justice. It is further prayed that the case may be listed before the Hon'ble Court on the next date of hearing for appropriate direction on the CM application No.65773 of 2023. It is prayed accordingly."

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of applicant/petitioner submitted that the petitioner was unable to comply with the directions passed by this



Court vide order dated 6th March, 2023 and could not deposit the amount of Rs.1,76,000/- within the stipulated period of 15 days, due to financial crunch. Hence, it is prayed that the time to deposit the said amount may be extended for further period of 15 days.

3. Heard and perused the contents of the application.

4. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances, this Court is inclined to allow the instant application. Thus, the period to deposit the amount of Rs.1,76,000/- in pursuance of the directions passed by this Court vide order dated 6th March, 2023 is extended for a further period of 15 days. Accordingly, the applicant/petitioner is directed to deposit the same on or before 5th April, 2024.

5. With the aforesaid direction, the instant application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16345/2023

List before the Registrar on the date already fixed i.e. 16th May, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

MARCH 20, 2024

dy/da

Click here to check corrigendum, if any