



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 16345/2023
M/S THERMOKINGPetitioner
Through: None

versus

MS. MANISHA AGNIHOTRIRespondent
Through: Mr. Ankit Dwivedi, Advocate

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER
27.04.2026

%

CM APPL. 28087/2026 (Seeking release of amount through Demand Draft in the correct name of applicant)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant/respondent seeks directions to the Registry to release the amount in the correct name of the applicant.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is also known as *Mani Bala Agnihotri*, and in this regard, has referred to the impugned order, where she is arrayed as Ms. *Manisha Agnihotri @ Mani Bala Agnihotri*. It is submitted that the application is accompanied with the bank account details and the *Aadhar* card of the applicant, indicating the applicant's name therein as *Mani Bala Agnihotri*.
3. In view of the aforesaid, for the reasons stated in the application, it is allowed and disposed of accordingly. The amount be released in favour of the applicant.
4. For the aforesaid purpose, list before the Joint Registrar on



30.04.2026.

APRIL 27, 2026/rd

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J